

To be Argued by:
RONALD S. LANGUEDOC
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

APL-2018-00108
New York County Clerk's Index No. 157486/16

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

DANIEL COLLAZO, MICHELLE COLLAZO, CHRISTOPHER ORTIZ,
ANGELA WU, RENANA BEN-BASSAT, JONATHAN ROSS, BENJAMIN
SHEFTER, MICHAEL SUH, JOHN WEISS, HOLLY WEISS, GABRIEL
KRETZMER-SEED, NINA KRETZMER-SEED, CATHERINE ELLIN,
NURIKA PADILLA, ALYSSA HENSKE, DANIEL ABAROA, DIANA POTTS,
TIA TRATE, TYSON COLLAZO, RITA LOMBARDI, YANIRA SANCHEZ,
DARIEL RODRIGUEZ, MEIR LINDENBAUM, SHARON GORDON,
RUSSELL POLTRACK, MEGAN BOYCE, ELAN KATTAN, SHOSHANA
COHEN, JONATHAN ABIKZER and ALEXANDRA ABIKZER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

NETHERLAND PROPERTY ASSETS LLC
and PARKOFF OPERATING CORP.,

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

HIMMELSTEIN, MCCONNELL, GRIBBEN,
DONOGHUE & JOSEPH LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
15 Maiden Lane
New York, New York 10038
Tel.: (212) 349-3000
Fax: (212) 587-0744

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
NATURE OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
ARGUMENT	
I. IT WAS ERROR FOR THE APPELLATE DIVISION TO UPHOLD THE DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ ACTION FOR RENT OVERCHARGE AND REGULATORY STATUS BASED UPON THE DOCTRINE OF PRIMARY JURISDICTION.....	12
A. The Court has jurisdiction to hear and decide this matter, and it should allow plaintiffs their choice of forum in which their claims are to be heard.....	12
B. Issues of rent overcharge are not foreign to the courts and do not require the initial expertise of the DHCR.....	20
C. Dismissal of an action for rent overcharge is not proper where no proceeding is pending before the DHCR, and no issue of interpretation of a DHCR order is involved.....	25
D. The court is the preferred forum where, as here, tenants have brought a multi-plaintiff action, intend to engage in pre-trial discovery, and seek declaratory and injunctive relief as well as monetary damages.....	29

- E. This case involves legal issues in the wake of *Roberts v. Tishman Speyer Properties* regarding the interplay between J-51 tax benefits and high rent deregulation, which the Court must resolve in the first instance.....31
- F. No issues of law or fact have been identified in this action which require the involvement of the DHCR.....40

II. PLAINTIFFS’ CAUSE OF ACTION FOR DECEPTIVE BUSINESS PRACTICES PURSUANT TO GENERAL BUSINESS LAW § 349 SHOULD BE REINSTATED.....42

- A. The complaint alleges that defendants engaged in deceptive business practices which were consumer-oriented.....42
- B. The complaint alleges that defendants’ acts and practices were misleading in a material way.....45
- C. The complaint alleges that plaintiffs were injured as a result of defendants’ actions and practices.....47

CONCLUSION.....48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>157 Broadway Assocs., LLC v. Edouard</i> , 2010 NY Slip Op 51545(U) (App. Term, 1 st Dept.)	28
<i>23 Realty Associates v. Teigman</i> , 213 A.D.2d 306 (1st Dept. 1995)	44
<i>72A Realty Assoc. v. Lucas</i> , 101 A.D.3d 401 (1 st Dept. 2012).....	23
<i>Abrams v. Winter</i> , 121 A.D. 2d 287 (1 st Dept. 1986)	40
<i>Aguaiza v Vantage Props., LLC</i> , 69 A.D.3d 422, (1 st Dept 2010) ..	7,11,45,46
<i>Altman v. 285 W. Fourth LLC</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 178 (2018).....	8,21
<i>Altschuler v. Jobman 478/480, LLC</i> , 135 A.D.3d 439 (1 st Dept. 2016) ..	23,34
<i>Borden v. 400 East 55th Street Associates L.P.</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 382 (2014).....	4,5,21,23
<i>Capital Telephone Company v. Pattersonville Telephone Company</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 11 (1982).....	16,19,23
<i>Casey v. Whitehouse Estates</i> , 2017 WL 1161744 (Sup. Ct. NY Cty.).....	36
<i>Conason v. Megan Holding LLC</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 1 (2015);	21,34
<i>Crimmins v. Handler & Co.</i> , 249 A.D.2d 89 (1 st Dept. 1998).....	18,21,26
<i>Davis v. Waterside Housing Company Inc.</i> , 274 A.D.2d 318 (1 st Dept., 2001).....	18,19,22,28,34
<i>Denza v. Independence Plaza Assocs.</i> , 17 Misc.3d 1122(A) (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co., 2007).	31
<i>Dodd v. 98 Riverside Drive, LLC</i> , 2011 N.Y. Misc. Lexis 4992 (Sup. Ct. NY Co. 2011)	16
<i>Downing v. First Lenox Terrace</i> , 107 A.D.3d 86 (1 st Dept. 2013).....	5,13,17,26
<i>Dugan v. London Terrace Gardens, L.P.</i> , 101 A.D.3d 648 (1 st Dept. 2012)	17,18,26,29,36
<i>Elacqua v. Physicians’ Reciprocal Insurers</i> , 52 A.D.3d 886 (3 rd Dept. 2008).....	45
<i>Flacke v. Onondaga Landfill Systems, Inc.</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 355 (1987).....	40
<i>Gersten v. 56 7th Avenue LLC</i> , 88 A.D.3d 189 (1 st Dept. 2011).....	9,23
<i>Good v. American Pioneer Title Insurance Company</i> , 12 A.D.3d 401 (2d Dept. 2004).....	22
<i>Gordon v. 305 Riverside Corp.</i> , 93 A.D.3d 590 (1 st Dept. 2012).....	23
<i>Jazilek v. Abart Holdings LLC</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 943 (2008)	22
<i>Jeffrey and Brooke Ruskaup v. Contempo Acquisition LLC</i> , 45 Misc. 3d 1226(A)(Sup. Ct. NY Cty. 2014)	34,35
<i>Karlin v. IVF America, Inc.</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 282 (1999).....	43

<i>Lauer v. New York Telephone Company</i> , 231 A.D.2d 126 (3d Dept. 1997).....	22
<i>Leight v. W7879 LLC</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 929 (2016).....	21,23
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994).....	42
<i>Lozano v. Grunberg</i> , 195 A.D.2d 308 (1 st Dept. 1993).....	44
<i>Markow-Brown v. Board of Education, Port Jefferson Public Schools</i> , 301 A.D.2d 653 (2 nd Dept. 2003).	22
<i>Matter of Rockaway One Co., LLC v. Wiggins</i> , 35 A.D.3d 36 (2d Dept. 2006).....	22
<i>Medical Society of the State of New York v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 15 A.D.3d 206 (1 st Dept. 2005).	43
<i>Missionary Sisters of the Sacred Heart v. Meer</i> , 131 A.D.2d 393 (1 st Dept. 1987)	14,19,21,22,27
<i>Missry v. Ehlich</i> , 1 Misc.3d 723 (Civ. Ct. NY Co. 2003).....	18
<i>Myerson v. Prime Realty Services, LLC</i> , 7 Misc.3d 911 (Sup. Ct. NY Co. 2005)	44
<i>Nezry v. Haven Avenue Owner LLC</i> , 2010 NY Slip Op 51506(U) (Sup. Ct. NY Co. 2010)	13,16
<i>Nieborak v. W. 54-7 LLC</i> , 2016 NY Slip Op 31040(U) (Sup. Ct. NY Co. 2016).....	16,35
<i>Olsen v. Stellar W. 110 LLC</i> , 96 A.D.3d 440 (1 st Dept. 2012)	27,32,33,34,36,37
<i>Oswego Laborers’ Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 20 (1995).....	44,45
<i>Pascaud v. B-U Realty Corp.</i> 2017 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2681 (Sup. Ct. NY Cty.)	35,36
<i>People v. Port Distrib. Corp.</i> , 114 A.D.2d 259 (1 st Dept. 1986).....	21
<i>Pultz v. Economakis</i> , 8 Misc.3d 1022(A) (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co., 2005).....	31
<i>Roberts v. Tishman Speyer Properties L.P.</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 270 (2009).....	3,8,9,14,15,16,17,22,23,29,31,32,36,37,39,40,46
<i>Scott v. Rockaway Pratt, LLC</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 739 (2011)	21
<i>Sohn v. Calderon</i> 78 N.Y.2d 755, 767 (1991)	15,18,25,26,34
<i>Stutman v. Chemical Bank</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 24 (2000).....	43
<i>Taylor v. 72A Realty Assoc.</i> , 151 A.D.3d 95 (1 st Dept. 2017)	8,23,24,25,29,32,36,39
<i>Thornton v. Baron</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 175 (2005).	22,33,34
<i>Thrasher v United States Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 19 N.Y. 2d 159 (1967).....	12
<i>Vazquez v Sichel</i> , 12 Misc 3d 604 (Civ. Ct. NY Co. 2005).....	14,16
<i>Weisent v. Subaquia Corp.</i> , 16 Misc.3d 1115(A) (Sup. Ct., NY Co., 2007).....	30

<i>Wolfisch v. Mailman</i> , 196 A.D.2d 466 (1 st Dept. 1993)	13,21,27
<i>Wong v. Gouverneur Gardens Housing Corp.</i> , 308 A.D.2d 301 (1 st Dept. 2003).....	18,19,22,23,24

STATUTES AND OTHER REGULATIONS

CPLR § 3102.....	29,30
CPLR § 3211.....	14,17,18,42
CPLR § 3211(a).....	10
CPLR 310(a).....	29
CPLR § 3101(a)(1)(4).....	29,30
CPLR § 6311.....	30
General Business Law § 349.....	<i>passim</i>
General Business Law § 349(a).....	42
General Business Law § 349(h).....	42,43
NYS Constitution, Article VI, § 7.....	12
N.Y.C. Admin. Code §26-513(b).....	33
Rent Stabilization Code §2522.3(a).....	33
Rent Stabilization Law, NYC Adm. Code § 26-504.2(a).....	8
